Mix Sustentável | Florianópolis | v.11 | n.2 | p.109-122 | SET. | 2025
109
ARTIGOS
ISSN: 2447-0899 (IMPRESSA) | 2447-3073 (ONLINE)
CHARACTERIZATION OF A BINARY
ALKALI-ACTIVATED SYSTEM BASED ON
CERAMIC WASTE AND METAKAOLIN

SiO2 (%) 32,69
Total Solids (%) 47,77
SiO2 (%) / Na2O ratio (silica modulus) 2,17
Specific gravity 1,57
Viscosity (cp) 1,074
Table 4: Characteristics of sodium silicate.
Source: Manufacturer Gota Química (2025).
Parameters 8,0 moles/liter
Total Solids – NaOH (%) 25,24
H2O (%) 74,75
H2O / NaOH ratio 2,96
Specific gravity 1,305
2.2. Research method
2.2.1. Preparation of the paste
Four pastes were prepared with varying proportions of
precursors, designated as RCW100MK0 (100% red ceramic
waste and 0% metakaolin), RCW75MK25 (75% red ceramic
waste and 25% metakaolin), RCW50MK50 (50% red ceramic
waste and 50% metakaolin), and RCW25MK75 (25% red
ceramic waste and 75% metakaolin). The activator-to-
binder ratio was fixed at 0.6, the silicate-to-hydroxide ratio
was maintained at 1:1, and the sodium hydroxide solution
molarity was set at 8 mol/L. Table 6 details the quantities of

The setting time evaluation, shown in Figure 7,
revealed that the paste composed of 100% RCW did not
harden, remaining unset even after 44 hours. This finding
aligns with observations by Hajjaji et al. (2013) and Hwang
et al. (2019), who reported that RCW alone lacks sufficient
reactivity at room temperature to initiate the formation
of a solid matrix.
characteristics. The equipment used was the QUANTA
FEG 450 model from the FEI Company.
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
3.1. Fluidity and setting time
The paste composed entirely of red ceramic waste
(RCW100MK0) exhibited an average spreading diameter
of 94.5 mm, exceeding that of the paste containing 75%
RCW and 25% MK, which measured 64.5 mm (Figure 5). In
contrast, the pastes with compositions of 50% RCW/50%
MK and 25% RCW/75% MK exhibited no measurable
spreading, as illustrated in Figure 4. The results obtained
in the test were organized and processed using the
arithmetic mean and standard deviation of the samples.

Figure 8: Average axial compressive strength (MPa) - 7, 28, and 91 days.
Source: The authors, 2025.
The progressive replacement of RCW with MK
positively influenced the compressive strengths of
the samples, as shown in Figure 8, corroborating the
findings of Burciaga-Díaz et al. (2016). Similarly, Sarkar
and Dana (2021) reported a decrease in compressive
strength when MK was partially replaced by RCW in
binary mixtures.
The paste composed of 100% RCW exhibited the
lowest compressive strength at all tested ages. Pastes
containing more than 50% MK demonstrated the highest
strengths, consistent with results reported by Kaya and
Soyer-Uzun (2016). The RCW50MK50 paste showed an
approximate 84% increase in compressive strength
compared to the 100% RCW paste (RCW100MK00). The
RCW75MK25 paste displayed intermediate performance
between RCW100MK00 and RCW50MK50.
The RCW25MK75 paste, with the highest average
compressive strength of 40.11 MPa, aligns with Sarkar